risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) as at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact
from recalculation of these items as at balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates published by Czech National Bank. The Group
considers the movements of exchange rates EUR and GBP against CZK in the following period +10% (appreciation of CZK) and -10%
(depreciation of CZK) as possible. The Group considers the movements of exchange rates USD and RUB against CZK in the following period
+20% (appreciation of CZK) and -20% (depreciation of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation or depreciation of
CZK to foreign currencies:

 Volume of hedged cash flows
Balance as at 31 December 2007 Within 1 year 1-5 years Total
Interest risk exposure
Hedging of receivables - - -
Hedging of liabilities (83) (180) (263)
Currency risk exposure
Hedging of receivables 20,344 5,737 26,081
Hedging of liabilities (9,527) (2,860) (12,387)
Total 10,734 2,697 13,431

 CZK appreciation by 20% CZK appreciation by 10%
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (138) (904) 669 14 (2) (361)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,867 539 (2,399) 547 922 2,476

 CZK depreciation by 20% CZK depreciation by 10%
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 138 904 (669) (14) 2 361

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,867) (539) 2,399 (547) (922) (2,476)

 112

3.4.2 Sensitivity to interest rates
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term loans provided to Volkswagen Group companies and due to the
existence of financial liabilities arising from issued bonds with floating interest rate. Cash flow interest rate risk on the issued bonds is
mitigated by interest rate swaps.

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Group assumes possible movements of the yield curve in the following
period by +/- 100 of basis points. The Group is most sensitive to movements of the CZK yield curve. In the case of derivative financial
instruments, the Group measures the impact on the change in fair value of these derivatives that results from the change in the yield curve. For
granted loans and issued bonds the impact on profit and loss is determined on the basis of defined change in the interest rate, which arose at
the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no other changes in the interest rate occurred during the entire
accounting period. Other non-derivative financial assets and liabilities are not considered to be sensitive to interest rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected increase (+100 basis points) or decrease
(-100 basis points) of interest rates:

 CZK appreciation by 10%
2007 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (93) (122) 812 (26) (69) 502

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 233 65 (881) 802 1,358 1,577

 CZK depreciation by 10%
2007 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 93 122 (812) 26 69 (502)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (233) (65) 881 (802) (1,358) (1,577)

2008 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 198 (198)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 218 (218)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 28 (29)

2007 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 262 (262)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 282 (282)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 44 (46)

 113

3.5 Capital risk management

The optimal capitalisation of the Group is the compromise between two interests - the return on capital and the ability to meet all liabilities
when they become due.

The main objective of the Group in capital risk management is to keep a healthy ratio between the equity and liabilities in order to minimize
the total cost of capital and in parallel maximize the Group value for the shareholder. The Group primarily monitors the capital structure by
application of debt ratio, which is based on ratio of net debt to total capital. The net debt is a result of the difference between the total debt

[…]

subsidiary Skoda Auto India Private Ltd. located in India (EUR). The foreign currency risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) as
at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK by applying the
Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact
from recalculation of these items as at balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates published by Czech National Bank. The Company
considers the movements of exchange rates EUR and GBP against CZK in the following period +10% (appreciation of CZK) and -10%
(depreciation of CZK) possible. The Company considers the movements of exchange rates USD and RUB against CZK in the following period
+20% (appreciation of CZK) and -20% (depreciation of CZK) possible.

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

 Volume of hedged cash flows
Balance as at 31 December 2008 Within 1 year 1-5 years Total
Interest risk exposure
Hedging of receivables - - -
Hedging of liabilities (82) (44) (126)
Currency risk exposure
Hedging of receivables 25,352 7,984 33,336
Hedging of liabilities (16,292) (7,369) (23,661)
Total 8,978 571 9,549

 Volume of hedged cash flows
Balance as at 31 December 2007 Within 1 year 1-5 years Total
Interest risk exposure
Hedging of receivables - - -
Hedging of liabilities (83) (178) (261)
Currency risk exposure
Hedging of receivables 20,294 5,717 26,011
Hedging of liabilities (7,053) (2,848) (9,901)
Total 13,158 2,691 15,849

 155

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation or depreciation of
CZK to foreign currencies:

3.4.2 Sensitivity to interest rates
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term loans provided to Volkswagen Group companies and due to the
existence of financial liabilities arising from issued bonds with floating interest rate. Cash flow interest rate risk on the issued bonds is
mitigated by interest rate swaps.

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Company assumes possible movements of the yield curve in the following
period by +/- 100 of basis points. The Company is most sensitive to movements of the CZK yield curve. In the case of derivative financial
instruments, the Company measures the impact on the change in fair value of these derivatives that results from the change in the yield curve.
For granted loans and issued bonds the impact on profit and loss is determined on the basis of defined change in the interest rate, which arose
at the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no other changes in the interest rate occurred during the entire
accounting period. Other non-derivative financial assets and liabilities are not considered to be sensitive to interest rate movements.

 CZK appreciation by 20% CZK appreciation by 10%
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (138) (904) 669 14 (2) (361)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,867 539 (2,399) 547 922 2,476

 CZK depreciation by 20% CZK depreciation by 10%
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 138 904 (669) (14) 2 361

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,867) (539) 2,399 (547) (922) (2,476)

 CZK appreciation by 10%
2007 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (93) (122) 812 (26) (69) 502

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 233 65 (881) 802 1,358 1,577

 CZK depreciation by 10%
2007 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 93 122 (812) 26 69 (502)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (233) (65) 881 (802) (1,358) (1,577)

 156

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected increase (+100 basis points) or decrease
(-100 basis points) of interest rates:

3.5 Capital risk management

The optimal capitalisation of the Company is the compromise between two interests - the return on capital and the ability to meet all liabilities
when they become due.

The main objective of the Company in capital risk management is to keep a healthy ratio between the equity and liabilities in order to
minimize the total cost of capital and in parallel maximize the Company value for the shareholder. The Company primarily monitors the capital
structure by application of debt ratio, which is based on ratio of net debt to total capital. The net debt is a result of a difference between the
total debt less cash and cash equivalents. Total debt includes long-term debts and short-term loans. Total capital is defined as sum of net debt
and equity.

The debt ratio was zero during the accounting period 2008 (2007) as the net debt resulted in negative figure.

2008 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 198 (198)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 218 (218)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 28 (29)

2007 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 262 (262)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 282 (282)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 44 (46)

Balance as at 31 December 2008 2007
Total debt (CZK million) 8,656 3,140
Less cash and cash equivalents (CZK million) 27,009 28,293
Net debt (CZK million) (18,353) (25,153)
Equity (CZK million) 71,721 66,532
Total capital (CZK million) 53,368 41,379
Debt ratio in % 0 0

 157

4. Segment reporting

Primary reporting format – business segments
At the end of 2008, the Company has identified only one business segment – development, production and sale of the passenger and utility
cars, engines and original parts and car accessories. Other activities do not constitute a separate reportable segment as their financial results,
revenues and total assets are not material in comparison to the business segment identified.

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments
The Company head office and main production facilities are situated in the Czech Republic.